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WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1568
ANSWERED ON:29.11.2000
PENDING IRRIGATION PROJECTS .
BALIRAM;PADAMSEN CHAUDHARY;RAJO SINGH

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals of major and medium irrigation projects cleared by the Union Government during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the number of proposals still pending with the Union Government for clearance, State-wise particularly those related to Rajasthan;

(c) whether there is any inordinate delay in clearing such proposals;

(d) if so, the stage at which these proposals stand;

(e) the funds allocated by the Union Government under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit programme (AIBP) and utilised by each State and the total irrigation capacity created through these projects during the period till date; and

(f) the time by which these projects are likely to be cleared?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

(SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)
a) to (f) Statewise number of projects received in the Central Water Commission from the State Government including Rajasthan for techno-economic appraisal alongwith their present status of appraisal is given in Statement I. The clearance of these projects is linked with the promptness with which the State complies with the observations of the various central appraising agencies.
Details of funds provided by the government under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit programme (AIBP) launched in 1996- 97 is given in Statement II.
Additional irrigation potential created under AIBP during 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 is 80.033 Thousand Hectares
(Th.Ha.), 217.188 Th.Ha, 282.683 Th.Ha. and 208.116 Th. Ha. respectively.

STATEMENT I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (f) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1568 REGARDING PENDING
IRRIGATION PROJECTS FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 29.11.2000.

S.N States     Number of  No. of          Number of
o. Major/Med Major/Medium major/mediuium Projects m projects
Projects   cleared during  under cleared         each of the  3- examination
by years /compliance Technical awaited
Advisory                   from State Committee                  Governments

(TAC)                      .
subject tocertain observations and /or clearance from Ministry of Environment &
Forests

1998  1999  2000

(1)    (2)        (3)     (4)  (5)  (6)       (7)

1.  Andhra            17    2    2     4            2
Pradesh

2.  Assam              2    1    1     -            2

3.  Bihar              5    -    7     1            6

4.  Gujarat            1    -    -     -            1

5.  Haryana            2    -    -     -            1
6   Himachal           1    1    3     -            1
Pradesh

7  Jammu &            -    -    -     -           15
Kashmir

8.  Karnataka          2    -    -     1            4

9.  Kerala             1    -    -     -            2
10. Madhya             8    -    -     -            3
Pradesh
11. Maharasht         19    2    2     -           21
ra
12. Manipur            2    -    1     -            -
13. Meghalaya          -    -    -     -            -
14. Nagaland           1    1    -     -            -
15. Orissa            14    2    4     7            6
16. Punjab             5    -    2     -            5
17. Rajasthan          3    -    2     3            4
18. Sikkim             -    -    -     -            -
19. Tamil              1    -    -     -            2
Nadu
20. Tripura            -    -    -     -            -
21. Uttar              8    1    2     -            4
Pradesh
22. West               -    -    -     -            1
Bengal
23. Arunachal          -    -    -     -            -
Pradesh
24. Goa,               -    -    -     -            -


Daman,
Diu
-          -
Grand             92   10   26    17           80
Total

STATEMENT II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF
UNSTARRED   QUESTION  NO.  1568  REGARDING  PENDING  IRRIGATION
PROJECTS FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 29-11-2000

Central Loan Assistance (CLA) released for
Major & Medium Projects under AIBP.

(Rs. in crore)
Name of State             CLA  released
During
1996- 1997-  1998-  1999-  2000-01
97   98     99   2000

(1)         (2)  (3)    (4)                                                                                                                                  (5)      (6)
ANDHRA PRADESH    35.2 74.0   79.6   65.01   66.780
50   00     70      5

ASSAM             5.23 12.4   13.9   13.02    9.450
0   00     50      0

BIHAR             13.5 14.0   47.8   144.0   50.295
00   40     25     40

GOA               0.00 5.25   0.00   3.500   15.350
0    0      0

GUJARAT           74.7 196.   423.   272.7  319.100
73  900    820     00

HARYANA           32.5 12.0   0.00   0.000    0.000
00   00      0

HIMACHAL          0.00 6.50   5.00   14.45
PRADESH              0    0      0      5

JAMMU & KASHMIR   1.30 0.00   0.00   4.680    0.000
0    0      0

KARNATAKA         61.2 90.5   94.5   157.1   76.000
50   00     00     40

KERALA            3.75 15.0   0.00   0.000    0.000
0   00      0

MADHYA PRADESH    63.2 114.   90.7   105.8  109.393
50  500     50     45

Maharashtra       14.0 55.0   50.8   49.87   59.425
00   00     60      5

MANIPUR           4.30 26.0   10.7   20.31
0   00     80      0

MEGHALAYA                                     1.280

ORISSA            48.4 85.0   71.5   81.35   38.000
50   00     00      0

PUNJAB            67.5 100.   0.00   42.00    0.000
00  000      0      0

RAJASTHAN         2.67 42.0   140.   106.6   11.402
5   00    050     65

TRIPURA           3.77 5.10   3.97   6.300    4.845
3    0      5

TAMIL NADU        20.0 0.00   0.00   0.000    0.000
00    0      0

UTTAR PRADESH     43.5 78.0   76.5   286.0  138.610
00   00     00     00


WEST BENGAL       5.00 20.0   10.0   25.00    1.225
0   00     00      0
TOTAL for M& M    500. 952.   1119   1397.  901.155
Projects           001  190   .180    895
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